Distribution of Households by Tenure Status of the Housing Unit

City of Surigao (Capital), Surigao del Norte

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	22,477	56.82	22,477	56.82
Own house, rent lot	2,002	5.06	24,479	61.88
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	9,516	24.06	33,995	85.94
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	1,693	4.28	35,688	90.22
Rent house / room, including lot	2,007	5.07	37,695	95.29
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	1,775	4.49	39,470	99.78
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	87	0.22	39,557	100.00
Total	39,557	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Alang-alang

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	48	48.48	48	48.48
Own house, rent lot	8	8.08	56	56.57
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	40	40.40	96	96.97
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	3	3.03	99	100.00
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	0	0.00	99	100.00
Total	99	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Alegria

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	69	44.52	69	44.52
Own house, rent lot	16	10.32	85	54.84
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	70	45.16	155	100.00
Total	155	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Anomar

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	200	46.62	200	46.62
Own house, rent lot	4	0.93	204	47.55
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	187	43.59	391	91.14

Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	6	1.40	397	92.54
Rent house / room, including lot	8	1.86	405	94.41
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	24	5.59	429	100.00
Total	429	100.00		

Aurora

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	7	3.65	7	3.65
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	185	96.35	192	100.00
Total	192	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Serna

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	241	58.64	241	58.64
Own house, rent lot	2	0.49	243	59.12
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	107	26.03	350	85.16
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	10	2.43	360	87.59
Rent house / room, including lot	8	1.95	368	89.54
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	42	10.22	410	99.76
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	1	0.24	411	100.00
Total	411	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Balibayon

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	208	39.39	208	39.39
Own house, rent lot	7	1.33	215	40.72
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	231	43.75	446	84.47
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	74	14.02	520	98.48
Rent house / room, including lot	1	0.19	521	98.67
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	7	1.33	528	100.00
Total	528	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Baybay

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	59	62.77	59	62.77

Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	33	35.11	92	97.87
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	2	2.13	94	100.00
Total	94	100.00		

Bilabid

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	12	16.90	12	16.90
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	59	83.10	71	100.00
Total	71	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bitaugan

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	170	99.42	170	99.42
Own house, rent lot	1	0.58	171	100.00
Total	171	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bonifacio

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	424	50.66	424	50.66
Own house, rent lot	45	5.38	469	56.03
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	182	21.74	651	77.78
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	108	12.90	759	90.68
Rent house / room, including lot	53	6.33	812	97.01
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	25	2.99	837	100.00
Total	837	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Buenavista

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	99	44.00	99	44.00
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	69	30.67	168	74.67
Rent house / room, including lot	1	0.44	169	75.11
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	56	24.89	225	100.00
Total	225	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cabongbongan

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	170	77.27	170	77.27
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	42	19.09	212	96.36
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	1	0.45	213	96.82
Rent house / room, including lot	1	0.45	214	97.27
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	6	2.73	220	100.00
Total	220	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cagniog

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	679	34.93	679	34.93
Own house, rent lot	11	0.57	690	35.49
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	968	49.79	1,658	85.29
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	95	4.89	1,753	90.17
Rent house / room, including lot	120	6.17	1,873	96.35
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	71	3.65	1,944	100.00
Total	1,944	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cagutsan

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	100	100.00	100	100.00
Total	100	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cantiasay

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	83	36.40	83	36.40
Own house, rent lot	114	50.00	197	86.40
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	30	13.16	227	99.56
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	1	0.44	228	100.00
Total	228	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Capalayan

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
-------------------------------	-----------	---------	------------------	-----------------------

Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	269	40.94	269	40.94
Own house, rent lot	71	10.81	340	51.75
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	280	42.62	620	94.37
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	11	1.67	631	96.04
Rent house / room, including lot	5	0.76	636	96.80
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	19	2.89	655	99.70
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	2	0.30	657	100.00
Total	657	100.00		

Catadman

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	74	77.08	74	77.08
Own house, rent lot	12	12.50	86	89.58
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	9	9.38	95	98.96
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	1	1.04	96	100.00
Total	96	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Danao

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	120	61.22	120	61.22
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	65	33.16	185	94.39
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	6	3.06	191	97.45
Rent house / room, including lot	2	1.02	193	98.47
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	3	1.53	196	100.00
Total	196	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Danawan

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	126	77.30	126	77.30
Own house, rent lot	21	12.88	147	90.18
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	12	7.36	159	97.55
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	2	1.23	161	98.77
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	2	1.23	163	100.00
Total	163	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Day-asan

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	496	96.69	496	96.69
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	9	1.75	505	98.44
Rent house / room, including lot	5	0.97	510	99.42
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	3	0.58	513	100.00
Total	513	100.00		

lpil

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	334	27.76	334	27.76
Own house, rent lot	33	2.74	367	30.51
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	730	60.68	1,097	91.19
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	22	1.83	1,119	93.02
Rent house / room, including lot	3	0.25	1,122	93.27
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	75	6.23	1,197	99.50
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	6	0.50	1,203	100.00
Total	1,203	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Libuac

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	37	17.96	37	17.96
Own house, rent lot	47	22.82	84	40.78
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	118	57.28	202	98.06
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	1	0.49	203	98.54
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	3	1.46	206	100.00
Total	206	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Lipata

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	540	79.65	540	79.65
Own house, rent lot	22	3.24	562	82.89
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	99	14.60	661	97.49
Rent house / room, including lot	11	1.62	672	99.12
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	6	0.88	678	100.00
Total	678	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Lisondra

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	13	6.19	13	6.19
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	195	92.86	208	99.05
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	2	0.95	210	100.00
Total	210	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Luna

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	1409	46.23	1,409	46.23
Own house, rent lot	27	0.89	1,436	47.11
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	1013	33.23	2,449	80.35
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	175	5.74	2,624	86.09
Rent house / room, including lot	227	7.45	2,851	93.54
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	194	6.36	3,045	99.90
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	3	0.10	3,048	100.00
Total	3,048	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mabini

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	221	42.26	221	42.26
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	277	52.96	498	95.22
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	12	2.29	510	97.51
Rent house / room, including lot	1	0.19	511	97.71
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	12	2.29	523	100.00
Total	523	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mabua

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	331	42.49	331	42.49
Own house, rent lot	56	7.19	387	49.68
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	272	34.92	659	84.60
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	16	2.05	675	86.65
Rent house / room, including lot	23	2.95	698	89.60
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	79	10.14	777	99.74

Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	2	0.26	779	100.00
Total	779	100.00		

Manyagao

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	181	75.10	181	75.10
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	47	19.50	228	94.61
Rent house / room, including lot	2	0.83	230	95.44
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	8	3.32	238	98.76
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	3	1.24	241	100.00
Total	241	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mapawa

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	41	13.31	41	13.31
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	123	39.94	164	53.25
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	133	43.18	297	96.43
Rent house / room, including lot	1	0.32	298	96.75
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	10	3.25	308	100.00
Total	308	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mat-i

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	983	58.23	983	58.23
Own house, rent lot	28	1.66	1,011	59.89
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	487	28.85	1,498	88.74
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	83	4.92	1,581	93.66
Rent house / room, including lot	18	1.07	1,599	94.73
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	83	4.92	1,682	99.64
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	6	0.36	1,688	100.00
Total	1,688	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Nabago

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	179	63.48	179	63.48

Own house, rent lot	2	0.71	181	64.18
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	99	35.11	280	99.29
Rent house / room, including lot	1	0.35	281	99.65
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	1	0.35	282	100.00
Total	282	100.00		

Nonoc

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	211	73.26	211	73.26
Own house, rent lot	1	0.35	212	73.61
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	30	10.42	242	84.03
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	6	2.08	248	86.11
Rent house / room, including lot	4	1.39	252	87.50
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	36	12.50	288	100.00
Total	288	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Poctoy

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	309	68.21	309	68.21
Own house, rent lot	3	0.66	312	68.87
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	128	28.26	440	97.13
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	3	0.66	443	97.79
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	10	2.21	453	100.00
Total	453	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Punta Bilar

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	32	9.20	32	9.20
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	199	57.18	231	66.38
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	109	31.32	340	97.70
Rent house / room, including lot	7	2.01	347	99.71
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	1	0.29	348	100.00
Total	348	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Quezon

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	331	62.93	331	62.93
Own house, rent lot	12	2.28	343	65.21
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	160	30.42	503	95.63
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	11	2.09	514	97.72
Rent house / room, including lot	9	1.71	523	99.43
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	2	0.38	525	99.81
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	1	0.19	526	100.00
Total	526	100.00		

Rizal

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	1,226	68.26	1,226	68.26
Own house, rent lot	127	7.07	1,353	75.33
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	243	13.53	1,596	88.86
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	42	2.34	1,638	91.20
Rent house / room, including lot	90	5.01	1,728	96.21
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	56	3.12	1,784	99.33
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	12	0.67	1,796	100.00
Total	1,796	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sabang

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	1020	72.34	1,020	72.34
Own house, rent lot	12	0.85	1,032	73.19
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	226	16.03	1,258	89.22
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	35	2.48	1,293	91.70
Rent house / room, including lot	56	3.97	1,349	95.67
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	54	3.83	1,403	99.50
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	7	0.50	1,410	100.00
Total	1,410	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Isidro

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	68	41.21	68	41.21
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	80	48.48	148	89.70

Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	13	7.88	161	97.58
Rent house / room, including lot	1	0.61	162	98.18
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	3	1.82	165	100.00
Total	165	100.00		

San Jose

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	143	48.81	143	48.81
Own house, rent lot	7	2.39	150	51.19
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	106	36.18	256	87.37
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	6	2.05	262	89.42
Rent house / room, including lot	5	1.71	267	91.13
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	26	8.87	293	100.00
Total	293	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Juan

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	2466	68.40	2,466	68.40
Own house, rent lot	321	8.90	2,787	77.31
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	296	8.21	3,083	85.52
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	69	1.91	3,152	87.43
Rent house / room, including lot	303	8.40	3,455	95.84
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	146	4.05	3,601	99.89
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	4	0.11	3,605	100.00
Total	3,605	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Pedro

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	69	36.32	69	36.32
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	1	0.53	70	36.84
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	120	63.16	190	100.00
Total	190	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Roque

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent	
-------------------------------	-----------	---------	------------------	-----------------------	--

Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	209	46.44	209	46.44
Own house, rent lot	2	0.44	211	46.89
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	186	41.33	397	88.22
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	9	2.00	406	90.22
Rent house / room, including lot	20	4.44	426	94.67
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	24	5.33	450	100.00
Total	450	100.00		

Sidlakan

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	76	98.70	76	98.70
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	1	1.30	77	100.00
Total	77	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Silop

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	277	78.92	277	78.92
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	54	15.38	331	94.30
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	1	0.28	332	94.59
Rent house / room, including lot	1	0.28	333	94.87
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	10	2.85	343	97.72
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	8	2.28	351	100.00
Total	351	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sugbay

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	118	83.69	118	83.69
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	19	13.48	137	97.16
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	1	0.71	138	97.87
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	3	2.13	141	100.00
Total	141	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sukailang

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	265	82.30	265	82.30

Own house, rent lot	3	0.93	268	83.23
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	39	12.11	307	95.34
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	5	1.55	312	96.89
Rent house / room, including lot	3	0.93	315	97.83
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	7	2.17	322	100.00
Total	322	100.00		

Taft (Pob.)

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	2246	54.17	2,246	54.17
Own house, rent lot	521	12.57	2,767	66.74
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	519	12.52	3,286	79.26
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	64	1.54	3,350	80.80
Rent house / room, including lot	567	13.68	3,917	94.48
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	225	5.43	4,142	99.90
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	4	0.10	4,146	100.00
Total	4,146	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Talisay

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	233	77.15	233	77.15
Own house, rent lot	3	0.99	236	78.15
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	32	10.60	268	88.74
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	13	4.30	281	93.05
Rent house / room, including lot	15	4.97	296	98.01
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	6	1.99	302	100.00
Total	302	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Togbongon

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	354	59.60	354	59.60
Own house, rent lot	11	1.85	365	61.45
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	203	34.18	568	95.62
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	20	3.37	588	98.99
Rent house / room, including lot	4	0.67	592	99.66
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	2	0.34	594	100.00
Total	594	100.00		

Trinidad

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	281	44.04	281	44.04
Own house, rent lot	77	12.07	358	56.11
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	225	35.27	583	91.38
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	5	0.78	588	92.16
Rent house / room, including lot	10	1.57	598	93.73
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	40	6.27	638	100.00
Total	638	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Orok

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	173	45.29	173	45.29
Own house, rent lot	2	0.52	175	45.81
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	204	53.40	379	99.21
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	3	0.79	382	100.00
Total	382	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Washington (Pob.)

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	2,529	66.52	2,529	66.52
Own house, rent lot	354	9.31	2,883	75.83
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	193	5.08	3,076	80.90
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	176	4.63	3,252	85.53
Rent house / room, including lot	332	8.73	3,584	94.27
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	199	5.23	3,783	99.50
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	19	0.50	3,802	100.00
Total	3,802	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Zaragoza

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	98	74.24	98	74.24
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	16	12.12	114	86.36
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	7	5.30	121	91.67

	Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	11	8.33	132	100.00
ı	Total	132	100.00		

Canlanipa

Tenure status of housing unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Own or owner-like possession of the house and lot	1820	68.68	1,820	68.68
Own house, rent lot	19	0.72	1,839	69.40
Own house, rent-free lot with consent of owner	319	12.04	2,158	81.43
Own house, rent-free lot without consent of owner	332	12.53	2,490	93.96
Rent house / room, including lot	89	3.36	2,579	97.32
Rent-free house and lot with consent of owner	62	2.34	2,641	99.66
Rent-free house and lot without consent of owner	9	0.34	2,650	100.00
Total	2,650	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority